#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Nanometrix Inc.	11/16/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Versatilis LLC
Street Address:	488 Ridgefield Road
City:	Shelburne
State/Country:	VERMONT
Postal Code:	05482

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7241341	
Patent Number:	7754283	
Patent Number:	7591905	
Patent Number:	7763310	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (802)862-7512

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 802-863-2375

Email: patip@drm.com

Correspondent Name: Morgan S. Heller II

Address Line 1: 199 Main Street, P.O. Box 190
Address Line 4: Burlington, VERMONT 05402-0190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11071-009USG1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Morgan S. Heller II

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 025583 FRAME: 0976 OP \$160.00 7241341

source=ConfirmatoryAssignment\_Nanometrix\_Versatilis#page1.tif source=ConfirmatoryAssignment\_Nanometrix\_Versatilis#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025583 FRAME: 0977

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF NORTH-AMERICAN PATENTS AND INTERNATIONAL APPLICATIONS (the "Assignment")

WHEREAS NANOMÉTRIX INC. (hereinafter the "**Assignor**") having a place of business at 5155 Decelles Avenue, Suite 1238, Montreal, Quebec H3T 2B1, CANADA, is the owner of the following worldwide patents and patent applications:

J		·······			
CANADA					
Patent/Appl. No.	Title	Filing date	Reg. date		
2,484,653	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TWO DIMENSIONAL ASSEMBLY OF PARTICLES	May 12, 2003			
2,691,117	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THIN FILM/LAYER FABRICATION AND DEPOSITION	July 12, 2007			
2,695,449	MODULAR TRANSFER APPARATUS AND PROCESS	Aug. 2, 2007			
UNITED STAT	UNITED STATES				
Patent/Appl. Nº.	Title	Filing date	Reg. date		
10/981,485	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TWO DIMENSIONAL ASSEMBLY OF PARTICLES	Nov. 5, 2004			
7,241,341	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TWO DIMENSIONAL ASSEMBLY OF PARTICLES		July 10, 2007		
10/584,156	CONTINUOUS PRODUCTION OF CARBON NANOTUBES	June 22, 2006			
7,754,283	CONTINUOUS PRODUCTION OF CARBON NANOTUBES		July 13, 2010		
11/760,293	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TWO DIMENSIONAL ASSEMBLY OF PARTICLES	June 8, 2007			
7,591,905	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TWO DIMENSIONAL ASSEMBLY OF PARTICLES		Sep. 22, 2009		
12/352,150	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THIN FILM/LAYER FABRICATION AND DEPOSITION	Jan. 12, 2009			
7,763,310	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THIN FILM/LAYER FABRICATION AND DEPOSITION		July 27, 2010		

PATENT REEL: 025583 FRAME: 0978

INTERNATIONAL				
Appl. Nº	Title	Filing date		
PCT/CA2007/001232	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THIN FILM/LAYER FABRICATION AND DEPOSITION	July 12, 2007		
PCT/CA2007/001334	MODULAR LINEAR COATING DEVICE	August 2, 2007		

(hereinafter the "Patent Documents"); and

WHEREAS VERSATILIS LLC, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 488 Ridgefield Road, Shelburne, VT 05482, U.S.A. (hereinafter the "Assignee") wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said Patent Documents and inventions disclosed therein, and to any patents to be obtained therefor.

### NOW THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH THAT:

In execution of the asset purchase agreement dated November  $/ \omega$ , 2010, entered into between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor does hereby confirm the sale, assignment and transfer unto the Assignee, of all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Documents, inventions therein disclosed and all rights of priority arising therefrom to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, and its successors and assigns, for their own use and enjoyment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, including, without limitation, the rights to pursue the applications, apply for continuing applications, including divisional applications, maintain and renew the patents, recover for past infringement and to make application or institute suit therefor.

EXECUTED at Montréal, Québec, this 16th day of November, 2010.

NANOMÉTRIX INC.

Name: Juan Schneider

Title: Président

HBdocs - 8442457v4

PATENT REEL: 025583 FRAME: 0979

